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MWK Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016 

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: 
PO# : 

Group#: 
Project#: 
Proj Mgr: 

Phone:

KERRMCGEE-MP 
Susan Crowley PO 
205408 
CL04
Andrew Eaton 
(626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 05/22/07. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id Matrix
Tests Scheduled

Sample Date

2705220665 EFFLUENT Water 21-may-2007 06:30:
@R226EDD @R228EDD ©RADCWB CL03 CL04 COLOR
CR CRVI --LOW FE N-INOR NH3 NH3-DIST
N02-N N03 P PH T T-P
TKN TSS

2705220666 INFLUENT Water 21~may-2007 07:00:
CL03 CL04 COLOR CR CRVl-LOW N-INOR
NH3 NH3-DIST N02-N N03 N03RFA P
T T-P TKN

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

@R226EDD Radium 226 (Sub)
@R22 8EDO Radium 228 (Sub)
GRADCWB Gross Alpha Radiation
CL03 Chlorate by IC
CL04 Perchlorate
COLOR Apparent Color
CR Chromium, Total, ICAP
CRVl-LOW Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)
FE Iron, Total, ICAP
N-INOR Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc
NH3 Ammonia Nitrogen
NH3-DIST NPDES Ammonia Distillation
N02-N Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC
NO 3 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC
N03RFA Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA
P Metals sample pH
PH PH (H3~past HT, not compliant)
T Metals Turbidity
T-P Total phosphorus as P
TKN Kjeldahl Nitrogen



Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55 Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
Henderson, NV 89009 PO#: Susan Crowley PO
Attn: Susan Crowley Group#: 205408
Phone: 702-651-2234 Project#: CL04

Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton
Phone: (626) 386-1125

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

TSS Total Suspended Solids (TSS)



Report
Comments
#205408■‘50 rte,-8i Oaks Drve Suite 10CMowcivsi CaiHorria S!0t6-3e29 Tc. S26 568 640C Fax: 626 568 5X24 1 800 5-66 -ABS (1 600 366 52?-}

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP 
for each constituent and media presented herein.

Client Signature:________________________________________

Group Comments
(TKN) TKN Influent is less than ammonia due to signal 
suppression on TKN. This has been documented in previous 
analyses.
Analytical results for Radium 226 & Radium 228 are submitted 
by Pace Analytical Services, PA. Nevada Cert PA91-2004-77

(QC Ref#: 2705220665)
Test: Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC (ML/EPA 300.0)

Hl-Sample analysis performed past holding time. Data not 
acceptable for regulatory compliance

Test: Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC (ML/EPA 300.0)
Hl-Sample analysis performed past holding time. Data not 
acceptable for regulatory compliance

(QC Ref#: 2705220666)
Test: Kjeldahl Nitrogen (ML/EPA 351.2)

SAMPLE ANALYZED AT 5X DILUTION AND SPIKED WITH RECOVERY OF 9 
7%



O MWH Laboratories'•IP' A Dni-s-:onof MyYrAmerfcss. h-.c
'SO iteyal Oaks Orve Suite 10CMcnrowa Calfemia 91016-36^Tc-. 626 568 640C Fax: S2fi 568 63?4 ! 600 556 -ASS (1 800 566 522?)

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 22-may-2007 18:45:28
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

06/07/07
06/07/07
06/07/07
06/05/07
06/05/07
06/05/07
05/29/07
05/29/07
05/29/07
05/29/07
05/29/07
05/22/07
05/25/07
05/25/07
05/30/07
05/24/07
05/23/07
05/31/07
05/23/07
06/01/07

05/29/07
05/22/07
05/23/07
05/23/07
05/22/07
05/30/07
05/29/07

2705220665 EFFLUENT

Radium 226
Radium 226, Minimal Detectable 
Radium 226, Two Sigma Error 
Radium 228
Radium 228, Minimum Detectable 
Radium 228, Two Sigma Error 
Alpha, Gross
Alpha, Min Detectable Activity
Alpha, Two Sigma Error
Gross Alpha + adjusted error
Ammonia Nitrogen
Apparent Color
Chromium, Total, ICAP
Iron, Total, ICAP
Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Metals digestion performed.
PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 
Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 
Total phosphorus as P

2705220666 INFLUENT

Ammonia Nitrogen
Apparent Color
Chlorate by IC
Chromium, Total, ICAP
Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)
Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA

<0.150 3 pCi/1 0.15
0.150 pCi/1
0.154 pCi/1
<0.721 5 pCi/1 0.72
0.721 pCi/1
0.368 pCi/1
8.8 15 pCi/1 8.6
8.59 pCi/1
8.3 pCi/1
15.8 pCi/1
1.8 mg/1 0.050
10 15 ACU 3.0
0.021 mg/1 0.020
3.6 0.3 mg/1 0.040
6.5 mg/1 0.20
Y Yes/No
6.6 6.5-8..5 Units 0.010
1.8 mg/1 0.20
45 mg/1 10
1.5 mg/1 0.020

6.0 mg/1 1.0
10 15 ACU 3 . 0
480000 ug/1 50000
0.085 mg/I 0.020
23 ug/1 0.10
2.7 mg/1 0.20
16 10 mg/1 2.5

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 22-may-2007 18:45:28
PO Box 55
Henderson # NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2705220666 INFLUENT

05/22/07 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 15 10 mg/1 5.0
05/25/07 Perchlorate 268000 ug/1 20000
05/31/07 Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 21 mg/I 10
06/01/07 Total phosphorus as P 0.02 mg/1 0.020

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 05/22/07
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Prepared Analyzed OC Ref# Method Analyte Result Units MSL Dilution

EFFLUENT (2705220665) Sampled on 05/21/07 06:30
05/23/0? 00 00 368687 ( ML/EPA 300.0 ) Chlorate by IC ND ug/1 50 5
05/25/07 00 00 36919 9 < EPA 314 } Perchlorate ND ug/1 10 5
05/22/07 00 00 36837 9 { ML/SM212QB ) Apparent Color 10 ACU 3 . 1
05/25/07 14 29 369024 { ML/EPA 200.7 } Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.021 mg/1 0 . 020 2
05/22/07 13 46 368317 ( EPA 218.6 i Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved} ND ug/1 0 . 10 1
05/24/07 16 42 ( EPA 200 Prep i Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No 0 1
05/25/07 14 29 369028 ( ML/EPA 200.7 ) Iron, Total, ICAP 3.6 mg/1 0. 040 2
05/31/07 09 16 369677 ( ML/EPA 300.0 } Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 1.8 mg/1 0.20 50
05/29/07 00 00 369281 ( ML/EPA 350.1 ) Ammonia Nitrogen 1.8 mg/1 0. 050 1
05/23/07 09 32 368224 ( ML/EPA 300.0 ) Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC ND (HI) mg/1 0. 62 50
05/23/07 09 32 368227 ( ML/EPA 300.0 S Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC ND(H1) mg/ 1 5.0 50
05/23/07 00 00 36838 9 ( SM45Q0-HB } PH iH3=past HT, not compliant) 6.6 Uni ts 0.010 1
06/01/07 00 00 370053 ( S4500PE/ 365.1) Total phosphorus as P 1.5 mg/1 0.020 1
05/30/07 00 00 369587 ( ML/EPA 351.2 ) Kjeldahl Nitrogen 6.5 mg/1 0.20 1
05/23/07 17 30 368496 { SM 2540D ) Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 45 mg/1 10 1

Gross Alpha Radiation
05/29/07 0 0 OC 369582 f ML/EPA 900.0 : Alpha, Gross 3.8 pci/1 8 . 1
05/29/07 00 OC 369582 i ML/EPA 900.0 : Gross Alpha + adjusted error 15.8 pCi/1 0 1
05/29/07 0 0 CO 36958 2 { ML/EPA 900.0 ) Alpha, Two Sigma Error 8.3 pCi /l 0 1
05/29/07 0 0 0 0 369582 i ML/EPA 900.0 . Alpha, Min Detectable Activity 8.6 9 pCi/1 0 ].

Radium 226 (Sub)
06/07/07 00 0Q ; EPA 903.1 j Radium 226 ■.-0 . 150 pCi/1 0 . 15 1
06/07/07 0 0 00 ■; epa 903.1 ; Radium 22 6, Two Sigrr.a Srrc-r 0.164 pci /l 0 1
06/07/07 0 0 DO ; EPA 903.1 ; Radium 226, Minimal Detectable 0.150 pCi/1 0 1

Radium 228 (Sub)
06/05/07 00 00 ; EPA 504.0 : Radium 228 <0.72 j pCi/1 0 . 72 i
06/05/07 00 DO { EPA 904.0 ; Radium 228, Two Sigma Error C . 368 pCi /l 0 1
0 6/0 5/0 7 00 00 •: EPA 904.0 i Radium 22E, Minimum Detectable 0.721 pCi/i 0 1
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepare d An alyzed QC Ref si Met hcd Analyte Rea uir. Units MRL Dilution

INFLUENT (2705220666) Sampled on 05/21/07 07:00
05/23/07 00 : 00 368687 ( ML/EPA 300.0 i Chlorate by 1C 480000 ug/1 50 000 5000
05/25/07 00 : 00 36919 9 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 268000 ug/1 20 000 5000
05/22/07 00 : 00 36837 9 ( ML/SM2120B ) Apparent Color 10 ACU 3. 0 1
05/23/07 16 : 26 368591 { ML/EPA 200.7 ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.085 mg/1 0.020 2
05/22/07 14: 10 368317 ! EPA 218 .6 i Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 23 ug/1 0.10 1
05/31/07 09 : 16 36967 7 ! ML/EPA 300.0 } Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 21 mg/ 1 10 5 0
05/29/07 00 i 00 369281 ( ML/EPA 350.1 ) Ammonia Nitrogen 6.0 mg/ 1 1.0 2 0
05/22/07 16 : 16 368222 ■ ! ML/EPA 300.0 ) Nitrite, Nitrogen by XC ND mg/ 1 0.62 50
05/22/07 16: 16 368225 ■: ML/EPA 300.0 ) Nitrate as Nitrogen by XC 15 mg/ 1 5.0 50
05/29/07 12: 03 369460 ': ML/EPA 353.2 ) Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 16 mg/1 2.5 25
06/01/07 00: 00 370053 ' ! S4500PE/ 365 .1) Total phosphorus as P 0.02 mg/ 1 0.020 1
05/30/07 00: 00 369587 .: ML/EPA 351.2 } Kjeldahl Nitrogen 2.7 mg/1 0.20 1



(m) MWH Laboratoriesa dn/:s:onaf xwi*Ame*c3$. Inc
750 Rcr?a! Oaks Dive Su;ie ‘0€Menrovia. Ga;8c-fr!a Sl0!6-3629 Tc. 626 668S4CC Fa.<: 626 56B S3?4 ! S00 E«6 LABS (1 800 566 5??7>

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #368222 - Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC

2705220666 INFLUENT

QC Ref #368224 - Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC

2705220665 EFFLUENT

QC Ref #368225 - Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

2705220666 INFLUENT

QC Ref #368227 - Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

2705220665 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/22/2007

Analyzed by: jkz

Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

Analyzed by: jkz

Analysis Date: 05/22/2007

Analyzed by: jkz

Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

Analyzed by: jkz

QC Ref #368317 - Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)Analysis Date: 05/22/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: tlh
2705220666 INFLUENT Analyzed by: tlh

QC Ref #368379 - Apparent Color Analysis Date: 05/22/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: sar
2705220666 INFLUENT Analyzed by: sar

QC Ref #368389 - PH (H3«past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: sar

QC Ref #368496 - Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: maria
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Tronox LnC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #368591 - Chromium, Total, ICAP

2705220666 INFLUENT

QC Ref #368687 Chlorate by IC

2705220665
2705220666

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

Analyzed by: wbh

Analysis Date: 05/23/2007

Analyzed by: raja 
Analyzed by: raja

QC Ref #369024 - Chromium, Total, ICAP

2705220665 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/25/2007

Analyzed by: wbh

QC Ref #369028 - Iron, Total, ICAP

2705220665 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/25/2007

Analyzed by: wbh

QC Ref #369199 - Perchlorate

2705220665
2705220666

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/25/2007

Analyzed by: raja 
Analyzed by: raja

QC Ref #369281 Ammonia Nitrogen

2705220665
2705220666

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 05/29/2007

Analyzed by: nina 
Analyzed by: nina

QC Ref #369460 - Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA Analysis Date: 05/29/2007

2705220666 INFLUENT Analyzed by: maria
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #369582 - Gross Alpha Radiation Analysis Date: 05/29/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: ajc

QC Ref #369587 - Kjeldahl Nitrogen Analysis Date: 05/30/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT
2705220666 INFLUENT

Analyzed by: njr 
Analyzed by: njr

QC Ref #369677 - Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc Analysis Date: 05/31/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: dwr
2705220666 INFLUENT Analyzed by: dwr

QC Ref #370053 - Total phosphorus as P Analysis Date: 06/01/2007

2705220665 EFFLUENT
2705220666 INFLUENT

Analyzed by: njr 
Analyzed by: njr
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Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #368222 Nitrite , Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units yield {%! Limits (%)
AASPRSMP Spiked sample Lab # 2? 0522 0313 MGL ( 0-0 !
LCS 1 Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 1.0 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 1.0 1.04 MGL 104.0 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
MRL CHK Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0666 MGL 133.2 { 50-150 i
MS Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.50? MGL 101.4 { 78-135 )
MSD Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.507 MGL 101.4 ( 78-135 )
RPD_LCS Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 101.000 104.000 MGL 2.9 ( 0-20 i
RPD_MS Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC 101.400 101.400 MGL 0.0 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #368224 Nitrite , Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220514 MGL { 0-0 )
LCS 1 Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 1.0 1.02 MGL 102.0 ( 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrite. Nitro gen by IC 1.0 1.02 MGL 102.0 ! 90-110 )
MBLK Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
MRL_CHK Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0666 MGL 133.2 < 50-150 )
MS Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.517 MGL 103.4 ( 78-135 )
MSD Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.513 MGL 102.6 ( 78-135 )
RPD_LCS Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC 102.000 102.000 MGL 0.0 ( 0-20 )
RPD_MS Nitrite. Nitrogen by IC 103.400 102.600 MGL 0.8 { 0-20 )

QC Ref #368225 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%} Limits {%}
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220313 MGL ( 0-0 i
LCS 1 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.44 MGL 97.6 { 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.49 MGL 99.6 f 90-110 i
MBLK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
MRL__CHK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0456 MGL 91.2 f 50-150 >

RPD <%)

RPD {%)

RPD (%)
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by ;c 1 . 25 1.22 MGL 98.4 i 80-112
MSC Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1 . 24 HG1 99.2 ; 80-112 '
RPD _I.CS Nitrate as Nitrogen by :c 97.600 99 . 00 NGL 2.0 O O

RPD__MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 98.400 99 . GO MGL 0 . 8 ; 0 - 2 C ;

QC Ref #368227 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220514 MGL (0-0 )
LCS 1 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.42 MGL 96.8 { 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.42 MGL 96.8 ( 90-110 !
MBLK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
MRL_CHK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0456 MGL 91.2 ( 50-150 S
MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.24 MGL 99.2 ( 80-112 )
MSD Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.24 MGL 99.2 ( 80-112 )
RPD LCS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 96.800 96.800 MGL 0.0 ( 0-20 )
RPD MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 99.200 99.200 MGL 0.0 ( 0-20 >

QC Ref #368317 Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%}
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220665 UGL (0-0 )
LCS 1 Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 2.0 2.04 UGL 102.0 { 90-110 )
LCS 2 Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 2.0 2.03 UGL 101.5 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) ND <0.10 UGL
MRL_CHK Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 0.100 0.10 3 UGL 103.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Hexavalent ehromium(Dis solved) 2.0 2.04 UGL 102.0 ( 90-110 )
MSD Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 2.0 2.05 UGL 102.5 ! 90-110 )
RPD_LCS Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 102.000 101.500 UGL 0.5 ( 0-20 )
RPD MS Hexavalent chromium(Dis solved) 102.000 102.500 UGL 0.5 ( 0-20 i
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #368379 Apparent Color

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%) rpd {%;
DUP Apparent Color ND ND ACU { 0-20 )

QC Ref #368389 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD {%!
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 0 522 0616 UNIT (0-0 )
DUP PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.9 7.9 UNIT ( 0-20 ) 0.0

QC Ref #368496 Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recoverad Units Yield (%) Limits !%) RPD <%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 0522 0870 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCS 1 Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 175 142 MGL 81.1 ( 71-107 )
LCS 2 Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 175 152 MGL 86.9 ( 71-107 )
MBLK Total Suspended Solids (TSS) ND <10 MGL
MRL_CHK Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 10.0 9 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )

QC Ref #368591 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%> Limits (%) RPD (%)
LCS 1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.00 MGL 100.0 ( 85-115 )
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL CHK Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.010 MGL 100.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.10 MGL 110.0 ( 70-130 !
MS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.01 MGL 101.0 S 70-130 S
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.03 MGL 103.0 ( 7Q-130 )
MSD 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.02 MGL 102.0 ( 70-130 )
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #368687 Chlorate by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%> Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 0519 0025 UGL ( 0-0 >
LCS 1 Chlorate by IC 200 204 UGL 102.0 < 90-110 i
LCS 2 Chlorate by IC 200 209 UGL 104.5 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Chlorate by IC ND <10 UGL
MEL CHK Chlorate by IC 10.0 10.0 UGL 100.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chlorate by IC 100 92.9 UGL 92.9 ( 75-125 !
MSD Chlorate by IC 100 93.4 UGL 93.4 ( 75-125 !
RPD LCS Chlorate by IC 102.000 104.500 UGL 2.4 ( 0-20 )
RPD_MS Chlorate by IC 92.900 93.400 UGL 0.5 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #369024 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%>
LCS 1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.04 MGL 104.0 { 85-115 )
LCS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.991 MGL 99.1 ( 85-115 )
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL_CHK Chrom ium. Total, ICAP 0.010 0.01 MGL 100.0 f 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.02 MGL 102.0 ( 70-130 i
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 70-130 i
MSD 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.994 MGL 99.4 ( 70-130 i

QC Ref #369028 Iron, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%> Limits (%)
LCS 1 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 5.21 MGL 104.2 ( 85-115 )
LCS 2 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 5.18 MGL 103.6 i 85-115 )
MBLK Iron, Total, ICAP ND <0.020 MGL
MRL_ CHK Iron, Total, ICAP 0.020 0.022 MGL 110.0 { 50-150 ;

Spikes which 
Criteria for 
are advisory

exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlininq- 
MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates 
only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MS Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 5-IS MGL 103.0 i 70 -130 )
MS2 Iron, Total, ICAP s.o 5.17 MGL 103.4 ; 70-130 )
MSD Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 S. 23 MGL 104.6 ( 70-130 )
KSD2 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 5-04 MGL 100.8 { 70-130 )
Ri?D_X,CS Iron, Total, ICAP 104.2 00 103.600 MGL 0.6 >; o-2o )
RFDJMS Iron, Total, ICAP 103.000 104.600 MGL 1.5 ( 0-20 >

QC Ref #369199 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits {%}
MS Spiked sample Lab # 27 05230380 UGL < 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 25.1 UGL 100.4 C 85-115 >
LCS 2 Perchlorate 25.0 24.5 UGL 98.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS 3 Perchlorate 4 4.14 UGL 103.5 { 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 23.9 UGL 95.6 { 80-120 }
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 25.5 UGL 102.0 { 80-120 )
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 100.400 98.000 UGL 2.4 < 0-15 )
RFDJMS Perchlorate 95.600 102.000 UGL 1.1 ( 0-15 )

■

QC Ref #369281 Ammonia Nitrogen

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220543 MGL { 0-0 }
LCS1 Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 C 90-110 3
LCS 2 Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 { 90-110 }

... ...
MRL_CHK ammonia Nitrogen 0.05 0.041 MGL 82.0 < 50-150 S
MS Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 0.981 MGL 98.1 { 90-110 3
MSD Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 0.991 MGL 99.1 ( 90-110 >
MS_2ND Ammonia Nitrogen 1 0.93 S MGL 93.0 < 90-110 3
RPD_LCS Ammonia Nitrogen 105.000 105.000 MGL 0.0 < 0-20 >
RPCjMS Ammonia Nitrogen 98.10 0 99.100 MGL 1.0 ( 0-20 3

HPO {%)

EPD {%}
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #369460 Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits £%!
MS Spiked sample Lab # 27 05180498 MGL £ 0-0 )
LCS 1 Nitra te *► Nitrite as N by RFA 1.0 1.00 MGL 100.0 £ 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 1.0 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA ND <0.10 MGL
MRL_CHK Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 0.050 0.072 MGL 144.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 1.0 1.01 MGL 101.0 ( 90-110 >
MSD Nitrate + Nitrite as N by RFA 1.0 1.01 MGL 101.0 £ 90-110 )

QC Ref #369582 Gross Alpha and Beta Radiation

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%! Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220123 PCIL ( 0-0 )
DUP Alpha, Gross ND ND PC1L ( 0-20 )
LCS 1 Alpha, Gross 16.6 17.6 PCIL 106.0 ( 80-120 )
LCS 2 Alpha, Gross 16.6 17.1 PCIL 103.0 { 80-120 )
MBLK Alpha, Gross ND <3.0 PCIL
MS Alpha, Gross 33.2 33.3 PCIL 100.3 ( 70-130 >
RPD_LCS Alpha, Gross 106.024 103.012 PCIL 2.9 ( 0-20 )
DUP Beta, Gross ND ND PCIL ( 0-20 )
LCS 1 Beta, Gross 15.7 15.9 PCIL 101.3 ( 80-120 i
LCS 2 Beta, Gross 15.7 15.8 PCIL 100.6 ( 80-120 i
MBLK Beta, Gross ND <3.0 PCIL
MS Beta, Gross 31.4 34.1 PCIL 108.6 £ 70-130 )
RPD_LCS Beta, Gross 101.274 100.637 PCIL 0.6 { 0-20 )
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #369587 Kjeldahl Nitrogen

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%>
MS Spiked sample Lab # 27 05250027 MGL f 0-0 }
LCS 1 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 3.97 MGL 99.2 ( 90-110 !
LCS 2 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 3.90 MGL 97.5 f 90-110 !
MBLK Kjeldahl Nitrogen ND <0.20 MGL
MRL_CHK Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0.1 0.116 MGL 116.Q ( 50-150 )
MS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 3.88 MGL 97.0 ( 90-110 )
MSD Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 3.77 MGL 94.2 ( 90-110 )
MS 2ND Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 3.85 MGL 96.2 E 90-110 )
RPD_LCS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 99.250 97.500 MGL 1.8 f 0-20 )
RPD_MS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 97.000 94.250 MGL 2.9 { 0-20 )

QC Ref #370053 Total phosphorus as P

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 27 05220690 MGL (0-0 )
LCS 1 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.419 MGL 104.7 ( 90-110 )
LCS 2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.430 MGL 107.5 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Total phosphorus as p ND <0.020 MGL
MRL_CHK Total phosphorus as p 0.02 0.014 MGL 70.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.444 MGL 111.0 ( 90-110 )
MS 2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.422 MGL 105.5 ( 90-110 )
MSD Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.438 MGL 109.5 { 90-110 >
RPD_LCS Total phosphorus as p 104.750 107.500 MGL 2 . 6 ( 0-10 )
RPDMS Total phosphorus as p 111.000 109.500 MGL 1 .4 { 0-20 )

Spikes which 
Criteria for 
are advisory

exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining■ 
MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates 
only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Waltz Mill Radiochemistry Lab
Exit 54,1-70 

Madison, PA 15663
Phone; 724.722.5214 

Fax: 724.722.5208

June 13, 2007

Ms. Elena Montanez 
MWH Americas, Inc 
750 Royal Oaks Drive 
Suite 100
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629

Water Characterization; Purchase Order No. 99-28151 
/T 205408/NV DW, Ra-226/228; NV Cert PA01458 Expires 06/30/07;

MWH Laboratories 
Pace Project No. 07-2809

Dear Ms. Montanez:

Enclosed are analytical results for the sample submitted by MWH Americas, Inc. 
The sample was received and logged in for analysis on May 24, 2007.

Methods used are indicated on the attached data table. Appropriate quality 
assurance/quality control analyses were performed in accordance with Pace, Waltz 
Mill Site Quality Assurance Plan. The results reported in this project meet the 
requirements as specified in Chapter 5 of the NELAC Standards. Any deviations 
or discrepancies from the NELAC standards are documented in the case 
narrative (s) of this report. If you have any questions, please call me at 
724-722-5219.

Siiiceredy v

Richard M. Kinney
Radiochemistry Laboratory Supervisor

RMK:1jz

Enclosures

Page 1 of
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shaii not be reproduced, except in fu!i, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 
CASE NARRATIVE

I. PROJECT LOGIN INFORMATION:

A: PROJECT NUMBERS:

PACE: 07-2809______________________________
CLIENT: Purchase Order Number: 99-28151

B : SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS:

PACE: 0705-1226
CLIENT: 2705220665

C: SHIPPING/RECEIVING COMMENTS:

Final Report 6/13/07._________________________________________________________
II. PREPARATION/ANALYSIS COMMENTS:

A: RADIOLOGICAL:
NONE_____________________________________________________________________________

III. GENERAL COMMENTS:

Trailing zeroes and decimal places appearing on the data should not 
be interpreted as precision of the analytical procedure, but rather 
as a result of reporting format._________________________________________

Sample(s) analyzed and reported on an as-received basis.
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